GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.638

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06™ FEBRUARY, 2024

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR SCHEMES AND PROJECTS

638. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
ACEGUT, ge[aTelal AR 3T #:Ar
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of financial assistance provided by the Union Government to the State of Odisha including districts of Kalahandi and Nuapada, scheme and project-wise during the last nine years and the current year; and

(b) the details of beneficiaries in such State and districts who benefitted through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) during the said period, scheme wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) Details of Financial Assistance provided by the Union Government to the State of Odisha including districts of Kalahandi and Nuapada, scheme and project-wise during the last nine years and the current year is given in the Table below:

Scheme-wise release (Rupees in lakhs)
SI.No. Years Blue
RGM NLM LH& DCP NPDD PMMSY .
Revolution
1 2014-15 1106 | 525.69 437.25 106.99 - -
2 2015-16 0| 519.65 913.14 816.92 - 1256.93
3 2016-17 | 1591.98 | 715.93 487 931.87 - 2593.59
4 2017-18 0| 546.59 884.71 0 - 1077.68
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Scheme-wise release (Rupees in lakhs)
SI.No. Years Blue
RGM NLM LH& DC NPDD PMMSY Revolution
5 2018-19 | 2483.71| 374.57 1995.54 839.71 - 1022.13
6 2019-20 | 1090.33 770 3095.9 804.88 - 543.68
7 2020-21 0 663 1597.33 292.5 6884.00 -
8 2021-22 | 3480..42 0 2896 747.12 7671.00 -
9 2022-23 | 1374.25 0 0 137.86 4640.00 -
10 (ﬁﬁzg’;tzed)' 0 0 318.1 146.25 0 -
Total 7646.27 | 4115.43 12624.97 4824.10 | 19195.00 6494.01

(b) Details of beneficiaries who benefitted through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) during the aforesaid period, scheme-wise:

(i)

(i)
(i)

Total No. of beneficiaries in Odisha and said districts through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) during the aforesaid period under the Scheme National Livestock Mission
(NLM) is 57749.

Under the Schemes LH&DCP, RGM, NPDD there is no provision for direct benefit transfer to the beneficiaries.

Total No. of beneficiaries in Odisha and said districts through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) during the aforesaid period under the Scheme Blue Revolution and PMMSY is 65211.
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